

Exvent ventilation unit

WARRANTY CONDITIONS 2018 FOR NORWAY

NO

EXVENT VENTILASJONSAGGREGAT
GARANTIBETINGELSER 2018 / NORGE

2+3 ÅR

exvent

EXVENT VENTILASJONSAGGREGAT GARANTIBETINGELSER 2018 NORGE

1 GENERELT

- Exvent, (heretter «Produsenten»), gir en begrenset garanti til kjøperen av ventilasjonsaggregat, (heretter «Aggregat»), produsert og markedsført av Produsenten. Når Aggregatet er installert, brukt og vedlikeholdt i henhold til Produsentens retningslinjer, beskrevet i Produsentens bruksanvisning for aggregatet, skal det være uten mangler i garantiperioden beskrevet nedenfor. Denne garantien er gyldig for Aggregat kjøpt fra Produsenten, Exvent AS eller annen Produsent-godkjent forhandler i Norge.
- Garantiperioden er to (2) år fra leveringsdato. Følgende komponenter og deler har fem (5) års garanti fra leveringsdato:
 - Elektriske og elektroniske deler (slik som strømkilder, hovedkretskort; kontrollpanel, triac kort, sensorer);
 - Rammeverk
 - Vannbatterier og elektriske varmebatterier
 - Varmegjenvinnere
- Garantien dekker ikke lyspærer, pærer, filter, røtter, røtter for varmegjenvinningshjul, girolje eller andre deler som er gjenstand for vedlikehold eller normal slit og elde. Originale reservedeler og prislister kan mottas fra Produsenten eller dennes lokale forhandler Exvent AS.
- Garantien er ikke gyldig dersom det benyttes andre filter i Aggregatet enn Produsentens filter eller filter som oppfyller standarden for luftfilter (ISO 16890). Noen andre filtre enn Produsentens filtre er benyttet, skal disse oppfylle luftstrømmen som originale Produsent filtre gir og maksimalt avvik i luftstrøm er 5 % og maksimal lekkasje skal ikke overstige grenseverdien oppgitt i den europeiske standarden for luftfilter.
- Garantien forutsetter at Aggregatet er installert i henhold til Produsentens retningslinjer. Garantien dekker ikke ønsket eller prosjektert ytelse for systemet eller miljøet Aggregatet er installert i, herunder, men ikke begrenset til, verdier for lufttrykk/volum eller lydnivå.
- Denne begrensede garantien er gitt til forbruker i tillegg til de rettigheter som lovgivningen gir forbruker. Disse garantibetingelser begrenser ikke forbrukernes rettighetene i henhold til den norske forbrukerkjøpsloven.

2 GARANTIUTBEDRING

- Dersom det oppstår en feil på Aggregatet skal kjøperen meddele feilen innen rimelig tid etter at han oppdaget eller burde oppdaget feilen, uansett innen seksti (60) dager. Feilen skal primært meddeles Produsentens lokale, godkjente forhandler der Aggregatet ble kjøpt, til Exvent AS eller til Produsenten. Dersom feilen kan forårsake ting- eller personskade skal bruken av Aggregatet opphøre og feilen må meddeles umiddelbart. Det skal benyttes tilstrekkelig ventilasjon som for eksempel bruk av ventilator og/eller åpne vinduer. Meddelelsen skal beskrive feilen, angi hvor Aggregatet befinner seg, navn på installator og selger av Aggregatet, samt inneha kjøperens kontakttinformasjon.
- Garantiutbedring håndteres av den lokale entreprenøren som er autorisert av Produsenten til å utføre garantiutbedringer på Aggregatet, av Exvent AS eller Produsenten. Kontaktinformasjon for de autoriserte entreprenørene kan mottas fra Exvent AS eller fra Produsenten (www.exvent.no).
- Garantiutbedringer krever at følgende dokumenter fremvises til den autoriserte entreprenøren, Exvent AS eller til Produsenten:
 - Ventilasjonsenhetsens servicebok
 - Kjøpskvitteringer på originalfiltere eller filtre omtalt i § 1.4 ovenfor
 - Oversikt over måling av luftmengde og lydnivå (se installasjonsveiledningen)
 - Igangkjørings sjekklister (se installasjonsveiledningen)
 - Tabell over parametere, områdeinnstillinger (se installasjonsveiledningen)
 - Entreprenørens sjekklister, start, innstilling og bruklogg (levert med HP, HP Aqua og TCG modeller)
- Etter fremvisning av dokumentene og informasjonen nevnt i punkt 3 over skal Aggregatet leveres til den som skal utføre den faktiske garantiutbedringen. Dersom Aggregatet er fastmontert skal personen som skal utføre garantiutbedringen gis tilstrekkelig tid og fri tilgang til å utføre reparasjonen.
- Dersom anmodningen om garantiutbedring ikke faller inn under denne garantien eller garantien har utløpt, kan den autoriserte entreprenøren, Exvent AS eller Produsenten ta betalt for reservedeler, arbeid og reisekostnader i henhold til gjeldende prislister.

3 UNNTAK

Denne garantien dekker ikke:

- Feil forårsaket av feilaktig håndtering eller lagring;
- Ytelsene for systemet eller miljøet der Aggregatet er installert;
- Feil forårsaket av at installasjon, bruk, vedlikehold eller reparasjon ikke er i henhold til Produsentens manualer eller retningslinjer;
- Feil forårsaket av sluttbruker, system eller miljø der Aggregatet har blitt installert;
- Feil forårsaket av lyn eller spenningsvariasjoner;
- Feil som ikke er meddelt Produsenten i henhold til disse garantibetingelser;
- Normal slit og elde;
- Utstyr med modifisert eller fjernet merkeplate; eller
- Estetiske feil som ikke har noen betydning for Aggregatets funksjon.

4 BEGRENSNINGER

Produsenten, Exvent AS eller annen lokal produsent-godkjent forhandler skal ikke være ansvarlig for utgifter eller kostnader forårsaket av demontering, installasjon eller transport av Aggregatet. Denne Garantien er begrenset til nødvendig reparasjon og rimelige forhåndsavtalte utgifter eller kostnader. Produsenten, Exvent AS eller annen lokal produsent-godkjent forhandler skal ikke være ansvarlig for noe indirekte- eller konsekvenstap, kostnad eller skade som uten begrensning inkluderer produksjonsstans, omsetningstap, fortjeneste, brukstap, avsavv eller skade på person.

1 GÉNÉRALITÉS

1. Enervent Oy («l'appel» le fabricant») accorde une garantie à l'acheteur de l'équipement fabriqué et commercialisé par le fabricant («l'équipement») conformément aux instructions du fabricant, l'équipement est exempt de tout défaut matériel et de production pendant les périodes de garantie exposées ci-dessous. Cette garantie est valable pour l'équipement acheté auprès du fabricant ou d'un revendeur agréé du fabricant basé au sein de l'Union européenne.
2. La période de garantie de l'équipement est de deux (2) ans à compter de la date d'achat et une période de garantie du matériel supplé-mentaire est de trois (3), quatre (4) et cinq (5) pour les composants suivants :
 - Pièces électriques et électroniques (telles que cartes mères, blocs d'alimentation, panneaux de commande, cartes trices, cap-teurs, à l'exception des ventilateurs et thermopompes)
 - Structure de l'équipement
 - Serpents à eau et chauffages électriques
 - Échangeurs thermiques
3. La garantie ne prend pas en charge les ampoules, les filtres, les courroies de la roue de récupération de chaleur, l'huile pour engrenages ou autres pièces de l'équipement qui sont fournis à un maintienance ou à une usure normale. Vous pouvez demander la liste des pièces de rechange originales et la liste tarifaire auprès du fabricant et des sous-traitants autorisés (www.enervent.com).
4. Vous ne pouvez pas faire jouer la garantie en cas d'utilisation dans l'équipement de filtres autres que ceux du fabricant ou autres que ceux satisfaisant la norme sur les filtres à air (ISO 16890). En cas d'utilisation de filtres autres que ceux du fabricant, il est demandé de comparer les débits d'air avec les filtres originaux du fabricant ; le taux d'écart maximum du débit d'air est de 5 % et le taux de fuite ne devrait pas dépasser les limites indiquées dans la norme européenne sur les filtres à air.
5. L'emploi de l'équipement nécessite une installation conforme aux instructions et recommandations du fabricant. La garantie ne s'applique pas aux performances conçues ou soustraitées du système ou à l'environnement où l'équipement est installé don, entre autres, les valeurs de pression/volume de l'air ou les volumes sonores.
6. Ces conditions de garantie ne limitent pas les droits de l'acheteur de l'équipement en tant que consommateur conformément à la loi impérative en vigueur relative à la consommation.

2 RÉPARATIONS SOUS GARANTIE

1. Si un défaut se produit au niveau de l'équipement, l'acheteur se doit de le communiquer sans délai et au plus tard sous trente (30) jours au revendeur local agréé du fabricant ou au fabricant lui-même. Si un tel défaut peut causer des dommages et blessures, il faut arrêter d'utiliser l'équipement et le défaut doit être signalé immédiatement. Il faut veiller à ce que la ventilation soit suffisante, par exemple en activant la notice aspirante et/ou en ouvrant les fenêtres. Le rapport doit décrire le défaut, le numéro de l'équipement, l'em-placement de l'équipement, l'équipement et le vendeur de l'équipement ainsi que les coordonnées de l'acheteur.
2. Le réparateur sous garantie est géré par le fabricant ou le sous-traitant local qui est autorisé par le fabricant à réaliser les réparations de l'équipement sous garantie. Vous pouvez obtenir les coordonnées des sous-traitants autorisés auprès du fabricant (www.enervent.com).
3. Pour une réparation sous garantie, les documents d'implis suivants doivent être présentés par l'acheteur au sous-traitant autorisé ou au fabricant :
 - Carnet d'entretien de l'unité de ventilation
 - Tickets d'achat des filtres originaux du fabricant ou de l'équivalent mentionné au point 14 (comparaison)
 - Synthèse des quantités d'air mesurées et des niveaux de bruit (se reporter aux instructions d'installation)
 - Liste de contrôle de la mise en service (se reporter aux instructions d'installation)
 - Tableau des paramètres, réglages sur site (se reporter aux instructions d'installation)
 - Liste de contrôle des sous-traitants, journal sur le démarrage, le réglage et les conseils d'utilisation (fourni avec les modèles HP, HP Aqua et TCG)
4. Après avoir présenté les documents et informations mentionnés au paragraphe 3 ci-dessus, l'équipement doit être remis à une personne effectuant la réparation sous garantie à proprement parler ou, si l'installation de l'équipement est fixe, la personne effectuant la réparation sous garantie doit avoir un libre accès et le temps nécessaires en vue de réaliser la réparation.
5. Si la demande de réparation sous garantie n'est pas dans la garantie de l'équipement ou que la garantie a expiré, le fabricant ou le sous-traitant autorisé peut facturer la pièce de rechange, la main-d'œuvre et les frais de déplacement conformément à la liste tarifaire en vigueur.

3 EXCEPTIONS

Cette garantie ne couvre pas :

- Les défauts imputables à une mauvaise manipulation ou à un entreposage inadéquat.
- Les défauts dus à une installation, une utilisation, un entretien ou une réparation non conformes aux manuels ou instructions du fabricant.
- Les défauts causés par l'utilisateur final ou par le système ou l'environnement où l'équipement a été installé.
- Les défauts causés par l'utilisateur final ou par le système ou l'environnement où l'équipement a été installé.
- Les défauts qui ne sont pas signalés au fabricant conformément aux présentes conditions de garantie.
- Une usure normale.
- Un équipement dont la plaque signalétique a été modifiée ou retirée.
- Les défauts esthétiques qui n'ont aucun effet sur les fonctionnalités de l'équipement.

4 LIMITATION DE RESPONSABILITÉ

Le fabricant ne saurait être responsable des frais et dépenses encourus pour le démontage, l'installation ou le transport de l'équipement. Cette garantie étant en toutes circonstances limitée aux tâches de réparation nécessaires et aux frais et dépenses raisonnables engagés à cet effet et convenue au préalable. En aucun cas le fabricant ne saurait être tenu responsable d'éventuels frais, dépenses ou dommages indirects ou subéquents dont, en outre, l'interruption de la production, la perte sur le chiffre d'affaires ou la perte de jouissance ou des avantages d'utilisation, la perturbation ou tout préjudice aux personnes.

1 ALLGEMEINES
 1. Enervent Oy (nachfolgend „Hersteller“ genannt) gewährt dem Käufer der vom Hersteller fabrizierten und vertriebenen Anlagen (nachfolgend „Anlage“ genannt), sofern diese in Übereinstimmung mit den Herstellerangaben installiert, eingesetzt und gewartet werden (enervent, die als Verbrauchsmaterial gelten und in bei den regulären Wartungsarbeiten zu ersetzen sind. Die Originalersatzteil- und Preisliste enthält die Garantie, dass die Anlage frei von Sach- und Verarbeitungsängeln ist. Die Laufzeit der Garantie besteht sich dabei gemäß den nachfolgenden Bestimmungen. Diese Garantie umfasst alle Anlagen die vom Hersteller oder einem autorisierten Fachhändler innerhalb der Europäischen Union erworben werden.

2. Die Garantiezeit für das Gerät beträgt zwei (2) Jahre ab Kaufdatum und die zusätzliche Garantiezeit für folgende Komponenten beträgt drei (3) vier (4) und fünf (5) Jahre:
 • Elektrische und elektronische Teile (wie Hauptplatinen, Netzgeräte, Bedientfelder, Trac-Karten, Sensoren, exklusive Ventilatoren und Wärmepumpen.
 • Rahmen des Geräts
 • Wasseregistrierer und elektrische Heizungen
 • Wärmerestruher

3. Die Garantie umfasst keine Glühbirnen, Leuchten, Filter, Riemen für das Wärmerückgewinnungsrad, Lageröl und andere Anlagekomponenten.
 • Wasseregistrierer und elektrische Heizungen
 • Wärmerestruher

4. Die Garantie wird ausgeschlossen, falls andere Filter als jene des Herstellers oder Filter, die der Norm für Luftfilter (ISO 16890) entsprechen, eingesetzt werden. Falls andere Filter als die Hersteller werden verwendet, ist ein Vergleich der Luftstroms mit dem Herstellerfilter notwendig, wobei die Abweihung des Luftstroms unter 5 % betragen muss und die maximale Luftaustrißrate die Grenzwerte der Europäischen Norm für Luftfilter nicht überschreiten darf.
 5. Der Einsatz der Anlage erfordert eine Installation gemäß den Anleitungen und Empfehlungen des Herstellers. Diese Garantie deckt keine vorgesehene oder erwartete Leistungsentfaltung des Systems oder der Umgebung, in der die Anlage installiert wurde. Davon werden auch sämtlichen Luftdruck- und Luftmengenangaben sowie Schallpegelwerte erfasst.
 6. Diese Garantieunterlagen schließen die Käuferrechte des Erwerbers der Anlage in Bezug auf die anwendbare zwingende Gesetzgebung in keinem Fall aus.

2 GARANTIEARBEITEN

1. Falls an der Anlage ein Schaden eintritt, hat der Käufer diesen Schaden unverzüglich und innerhalb von höchstens dreißig (30) Tagen dem örtlichen autorisierten Vertragshändler oder dem Hersteller mitzuteilen. Falls dieser Störfall Schäden oder Verletzungen hervorufen kann, muss die Anlage unverzüglich ausgeschaltet werden und ist eine sofortige Schadensmeldung zu übermitteln. Dabei ist jedoch weiterhin auf eine ausreichende Lüftung zu achten, indem beispielsweise die Dunstabzugshaube eingesetzt wird und/oder die Fenster geöffnet werden. Die Meldung muss eine detaillierte Beschreibung des Schadens, den Installationsort, den Verkäufer der Anlage sowie die Kontaktinformationen des Käufers enthalten.
 2. Die Garantiearbeiten werden vom Hersteller oder von der örtlich zuständigen Vertragswerkstätten können Sie beim Hersteller beziehen (www.enervent.com). Die Kontaktinformation über die örtlich zuständigen Vertragswerkstätten können Sie beim Hersteller beziehen (www.enervent.com). Zur Durchführung der Reparaturarbeiten ist es unabhängig, dass der Käufer der autorisierten Servicestelle folgende Dokumente vorlegt:
 • Servicebuch der Lüftungsanlage
 • Die Kaufbelege der Originalfilter oder die unter Abschnitt 1.4 genannten vergleichbaren Komponenten.
 • Protokoll der gemessenen Luftmengen und Schallpegel (siehe Installationsanleitung)
 • Checkliste zur Inbetriebnahme (siehe Installationsanleitung)
 • Parameterabelle, Feldeinstellungen (siehe Installationsanleitung)
 • Checkliste des Chertagshändlers, Inbetriebnahme, Einstellung und Anleitung zur Nutzung des Protokolls (geliefert mit HP, HP Aqua und den TCS-Modellen).

4. Nach der Vorlegung sämtlicher Dokumente und Informationen, die unter Abschnitt 3 oben angeführt werden, ist die Anlage an die Servicestelle, die die Garantiearbeiten übernimmt, zu liefern. Falls die Anlage fest installiert ist, muss der Servicestelle der Garantiearbeiten gestellt, und Zeit und freier Zugang zur Anlage gewährt werden, damit er die Reparaturarbeiten vornehmen kann.
 5. Falls die Garantie für die Anlage die geforderte Garantieleistung nicht deckt oder die Garantie abgelaufen ist, ist der Hersteller dazu ermächtigt, die Kosten für Ersatzteile, Garantiearbeiten und Fahrtkosten in Übereinstimmung mit der aktuell gültigen Preisliste zu verrechnen.
 Diese Garantie schließt folgendes aus:
3 AUSNAHMEN

4 HAFTUNGSBEFREIZUNG

Der Hersteller ist nicht dafür für Auslagen oder Kosten verantwortlich, die infolge der Demontage, Installation oder durch den Transport der Anlage entstehen. Die Gewährleistung erstreckt sich nur auf die Reparaturarbeiten und die im Voraus vereinbarten Auslagen und Kosten, die daraus entstehen. Der Hersteller schließt die Haftung ohne Einschränkung für alle indirekten Kosten oder Folgeschäden, Auslagen oder Personenschäden, die sich auf den Produktionsausfall, Umsatz- oder Gewinnverlust, Nutzungsausfall oder -verlustrückgang oder Unterbrechung oder Beschädigung, die durch den Endbenutzer, das System oder die Umgebung, in der die Anlage installiert wurde, verursacht wurden; Schäden infolge von Strom- und Spannungsschwankungen;
 • Schäden, die dem Hersteller im Rahmen der Garantiebestimmungen nicht gemeldet werden;
 • normaler Verschleiß und Abnutzung oder;
 • Anlagen mit geändertem oder entfernten Typenschildern.
 Das Aussehen betreffende Defekte, die die Funktionsfähigkeit der Anlage nicht beeinträchtigen.
4 HAFTUNGSBEFREIZUNG

ENERVENT VENTILATION UNIT WARRANTY CONDITIONS 2018 EUROPEAN UNION

1 GENERAL

1. Enervent Oy ("the Manufacturer") grants warranty to the purchaser of the ventilation unit (the "Unit") manufactured and marketed by the Manufacturer that when installed, used and maintained in accordance with the Manufacturer's instructions the Unit is free of defects in material and workmanship for the warranty periods set out below. This warranty is valid for Unit purchased from the Manufacturer or Manufacturer authorized dealer located within European Union.
 2. The Equipment warranty period is two (2) years from the date of purchase and an additional material warranty period for the years three (3), four (4) and five (5) for the following components:
 - Electrical and electronic parts (such as mother boards, power sources, control panels, trac cards, sensors, excluding fans and heat pumps)
 - Framework of the Equipment
 - Water coils and electrical heaters
 - Heat exchangers
 3. The warranty shall not cover light bulbs, bulbs, filters, heat recovery wheel belts, gearing oil or other Unit parts that are subject to maintenance or normal wear and tear. Original spare parts and price list can be enquired from the Manufacturer.
 4. The warranty shall not be in effect in case filters other than Manufacturer filters or filters complying with the standard for air filters (ISO 16890) are used in the Unit. In case filters other than Manufacturer filters are used, comparison of airflow with original Manufacturer filters is required and maximum airflow deviation rate is 5 % and maximum leakage rate shall not exceed the limits stipulated in the European standard for air filters.
 5. Usage of the Unit requires installation in accordance with the Manufacturer's instructions and recommendations. The warranty shall not cover desired or designed performance of the system or environment where the Unit is installed including but not limited to any values of air pressure/volume or sound levels.
 6. These warranty conditions do not limit rights of consumer purchaser of the Unit pursuant to applicable mandatory consumer legislation.

2 WARRANTY REPAIRS

1. If a defect in the Unit occurs, the purchaser shall report the defect without delay and latest within thirty (30) days to the local Manufacturer authorized dealer or to the Manufacturer. If the defect may cause damage or injury, the use of the Unit must be stopped and the defect must be reported immediately. Sufficient ventilation shall however be taken care for example using cooker hood and/or open windows. The report must describe the defect, the location of the Unit, the location of the Unit, the installer and the seller of the Unit as well as purchaser's contact information.
 2. Warranty repair is handled by the Manufacturer or local contractor who is authorized by the Manufacturer to perform Unit warranty repairs. Contact information of the authorized contractors can be obtained from the Manufacturer (www.enervent.com).
 3. Warranty repair requires that the following filled documents are presented by the purchaser to the authorized contractor or to the Manufacturer:
 - Purchase receipts of the original Manufacturer filters or the comparison mentioned in paragraph 1.4
 - Record of measuring air amounts and sound levels (See installation instructions)
 - Commissioning checklist (See installation instructions)
 - Table of parameters, field settings (See installation instructions)
 - Contractors checklist, starting, tuning and the guidance of use log (supplied with HP Aqua and TCG models)
 4. After presenting the documents and information in paragraph 3 above, the Unit shall be delivered to the person performing the actual warranty repair, or when the Unit installation is fixed, the person performing the warranty repair shall be provided with sufficient time and free access for performing the repair.
 5. If the warranty repair request does not fall within this Unit warranty or the warranty has expired, the Manufacturer may charge for the spare part, work and the travel costs in accordance with the valid price list.

3 EXCEPTIONS

- This warranty does not cover:
- Defects due to improper handling or storage;
 - Performance of the system or environment where the Unit is installed;
 - Defects due to installation, use, maintenance or repair contrary to the Manufacturer's manuals or instructions;
 - Defects caused by the end user or system or environment where the Unit has been installed;
 - Defects caused by a lightning or voltage fluctuations;
 - Defects that are not notified to the Manufacturer in accordance with these warranty terms;
 - Normal wear and tear; or
 - Unit with modified or removed rating plate.
- Esthetic defects that have no effect on the functionality of the Unit
- The Manufacturer shall not be liable for expenses or costs incurred by disassembly, installation or transport of the Unit this warranty being in all circumstances be limited to only necessary repair actions and reasonable in advance agreed expenses or costs incurred thereby. In no event shall the Manufacturer be liable for any indirect or consequential expense, cost or damage including without limitation to interruption of production, loss of turnover or profit, loss of use or benefit of use, or disruption or harm to the living.

4 LIMITATION OF LIABILITY

1. Enervent Oy ("Tillverkaren") garanterar köparen av aggregatet ("Aggregatet"), som tillverkats och marknadsförs av Tillverkaren i enlighet med Tillverkarens instruktioner, Garantins regler för aggregat som har köpts från Tillverkaren eller från en av Tillverkarens auktoriserade återförsäljare inom EU.
2. Utrustningen har en garantiperiod på två (2) år från inkomståmnet och ytterligare en materialgarantiperiod på tre (3), fyra (4) och fem (5) år för följande komponenter:
- Elektriska och elektroniska delar (t.ex. modulkort, strömkällor, strömkablar, kontrollpaneler, fräs-kort, sensorer, exkluderad fläktar och värme pumpar)
 - Utrustningens ramkonstruktionsdelar
 - Värmekärlare
3. Garantin täcker inte glödlampor, lampor, filter, värmeväxlarans drivrem, växeldecia eller andra underhållningsbara aggregatdelar som utsetts för normalt slitage. Originalreservdelar och prislister kan begäras av Tillverkaren och de auktoriserade entreprenörerna (www.enervent.se).
4. Garantin gäller inte om Aggregatet används med filter som inte kommer från Tillverkaren eller filter som inte uppfyller den standarden för luftfilter (ISO 16890). Om andra filter än Tillverkarens används krävs en jämförelse av luftflöden med Tillverkarens filter där avvikelsen får vara högst 5 % och maxviktigt inte får överskrida de gränser som anges i den europeiska standarden för luftfilter.
5. Aggregatet måste installeras i enlighet med Tillverkarens instruktioner och rekommendationer. Garantin täcker inte önskad eller avsedd prestanda för systemet eller installationsmängdningen, inklusive men inte begränsat till luftfrys- och volymvärden samt ljudnivåer.
6. Dessa garantivillkor begänsar inte konsumentens rättigheter enligt gällande tvångsreglerande konsumentlagstiftning.

2 GARANTIREPARATIONER

1. Vid fel på Aggregatet ska köparen anmäla felet till Tillverkarens lokala auktoriserade återförsäljare eller till Tillverkaren så snart som möjligt och senast inom tre (3) dagar. Om felet kan leda till skador eller personskador skall användningen av Aggregatet avbrytas och felet omedelbart anmälas. Tillräcklig ventilation ska dock bibehållas, till exempel genom en spiskåpa och/eller öppna fönster. Felanmälan ska innehålla information om felet, Aggregatets placering, serienummer, installatören och försäljaren av Aggregatet samt köparens kontaktppgifter.
2. Tillverkaren tillhandahåller kontaktppgifter för auktoriserade servicepartners (www.enervent.se).
3. Garantireparationer kräver att följande dokument fylls i och lämnas av köparen till den auktoriserade servicepartnern eller till Tillverkaren: Ventilationssystemets servicebok, Inskrivningskort för originalliften från Tillverkaren eller godkända ersättningsliften enligt paragraf 1.4, Protokoll över mätning av luftmängder och ljudnivå (se installationsanvisningarna), Kontrollista för driftsättning (se installationsanvisningar), Parametriseringsdata (se installationsanvisningarna), Entreprenörens kontrollista, start, inställning och vägledning för användning (medföljer HP, HP Aqua och TCG-modeller).
4. När dokumenten och informationen som beskrivs i paragraf 3 ovan har lämnats in ska Aggregatet levereras till den person som utför garantireparationen. Om Aggregatet är fast installerat ska den person som utför garantireparationen ges tillräckligt med tid och fri tillgång till Aggregatet för att kunna reparera den.
5. Om begäran av garantireparation inte faller inom garantin för Aggregatet, eller om garantin har gått ut, kan Tillverkaren komma att ta betalt för reservdelen, arbetet och resekostnaderna enligt gällande prislister.

3 UNDANTAG

Garantin gäller inte:

- Fel till följd av felaktig hantering eller förvaring;
- Fel till följd av installation, användning, underhåll eller reparation som inte utförts enligt Tillverkarens manualer eller instruktioner;
- Fel som orsakats av slitage/ändringar, systemfel eller miljöförändringar där Aggregatet är installerat;
- Fel som orsakats av blivtmedslaget eller spänningsslutknytning;
- Fel som orsakats av felaktig användning av Aggregatet i enlighet med garantivillkoren;
- Normalt slitage, eller
- Utrustning med modifierad eller borttagen typskylt.
- Estetiska fel som inte påverkar Aggregatets funktionalitet

4 ANSVARSBEGRÄNSNING

Tillverkaren ansvarar inte för utgifter eller kostnader till följd av demontering, installation eller transport av Aggregatet. Garantin är under alla omständigheter begränsad till godkända reparationer och till nödvändiga utgifter eller kostnader därav som har godkänts i förhand. Tillverkaren ansvarar under inga omständigheter för indirekta kostnader eller följdförskador, följdförskador, inklusive men inte begränsat till produktionsansvarsbrott eller förlust av omsättning eller vinst, förlust av användning eller användningsförlust, samt avbrott eller personskador.

1. Enervent Oy ("valmistaja") myöntää valmistajan markkinoiman ja valmistaman koneen ("kone") ostajalle takuun siitä, että kun koneen asennus, käyttö ja huolto tapahtuvat valmistajan ohjeiden mukaisesti, koneessa ei esiinny materiaali- tai valmistusvirkoja jäljempänä mainittuna takuuaikana. Tämä takuu koskee valmistajalta tai valmistajan valtuutamatalla Euroopan unionissa toimivalta jälleenympäristöä huolehdittuna takuuaikana.
2. Koneen takuuaika on kaksi (2) vuotta ostopäivästä ja sisältäen materiaalia, ohjauksia, traci-kortit, anturit, polt ja viisi seuraaville komponenteille: Sähkö- ja elektronikkososat (kuten emoyty, virtalähteet, ohjauksipaneelit, traci-kortit, anturit, polt ja viisi seuraaville komponenteille: pumput, Laiteen runko, Ves- ja sähköpäänt, Lämmön talteenotokentot
3. Takuu ei kata valesimaa, lamppuja, suodattimia, lämmönsiirtimen vetoahinoja, vaihteistoja tai muita koneen osia, jotka vaativat huoltoa tai äitruvat normaaleille kulmisille. Alkuperäisissä varaosia ja hinnoitot on saatavana valmistajalta ja valtuutuilta huoltoilikoilleitää (www.enervent.fi).
4. Takuu ei ole voimassa, jos koneessa käytetään muita kuin valmistajan suodattimia tai muita kuin ilmansuodattinstandardin (ISO 16890) mukaisia suodattimia. Muuta kuin valmistajan suodattimia käytettäessä ilmansuodattimia on verrattava alkuperäisiin valmistajan suodattimiin. Suurin sallittu ilmavirtauksen poikkeama on 5 prosenttia, eikä korkein vuototaso saa ylittää eurooppalaisessa ilmansuodattinstandardissa määritettyä rajoja.
5. Koneen käyttö edellyttää, että se asennetaan valmistajan ohjeiden ja suositusten mukaisesti. Takuu ei kata koneen käyttöympäristön tai asennusympäristön toimivaa suunnittelua toimintailisuutta, kuten esimerkiksi tietyt ilmamäärät tai äänitasoja.
6. Nämä takuehdot eivät rajoita koneen ostajan kulttajuusajajain mukaisia oikeuksia.
2. TAKUUKORJAUKSET
1. Jos koneessa ilmenee vika, ostajan on ilmoitettava viasta viipymättä ja viimeistään kolmenkymmenen (30) päivän kuluessa valmistajan valtuutetulle paikalliselle jälleenympäristölle tai valmistajalle. Jos vika voi aiheuttaa vahingon tai vaurion, koneen käyttö on lopetettava välittömästi ja ilmoitettava viittomasta. Riittävästi tuuletuksesta on kuitenkin huolehdittava esimerkiksi ilmastuittimella ja/tai avoimilla ikkunoilla. Ilmoituksessa on kuvalittava vika ja määritettävä lisäksi koneen sarjanumero, sijainti, asentaja ja myyjä sekä ostajan yhteystiedot. Takuukorjauksessa vastaa valmistaja tai paikallinen huoltokumppani, jolle valmistaja on myöntänyt valtuudet suorittaa laitteiden takuu korjauksia. Valtuutetujen huoltokumppanien yhteystiedot saa valmistajalta (www.enervent.fi).
3. Takuukorjauksessa edellyttävät, että ostaja estää seuraavat täyeyt asiakirjat valtuutetulle huoltokumppanille tai valmistajalle:
- Ilmanvaihtokoneen huoltokirja
 - Ostokuitit alkuperäissuodattimen käytöstä tai kohdassa 1.4 mainittu vertailu
 - Mittaukset ilmamäärät ja melutasot (katsos asennusohjeet)
 - Käyttöohjeet tarkistussuista (katsos asennusohjeet)
 - Parametrituuletetio, kenteäsuhteukset (katsos asennusohjeet)
 - Urakoitsijan tarkistussuista, käynnitys- ja käyttösuodattuspöytäkirja (toimitetaan HP, HP Aqua ja TCG -mallien kanssa)
4. Edellä olevan kohdan 3 mukaisen asiakirjojen ja tietojen esittämisen jälkeen läte on toimitettava henkilöille, joka suorittaa varsinaisen takuukorjauksen, tai, kun läte on asennettu kiinteästi, takuukorjauksen suorittavalle on annettava riittävästi aikaa ja esteetön pääsy korjauksen suorittamiseen.
5. Jos takuukorjauks ei kuulu tämän konekuun piiriin tai takuuaika on umpeutunut, valmistaja voi veloitaa varaosia, työstä ja matkustuksesta voimassa olevan hinnoiston mukaan.
3. POIKKEUKSET
- Tämän takuun piiriin eivät kuulu
- vikat, jotka johtuvat virheellisestä kasettyvästä tai varastoinnista
 - vikat, jotka johtuvat valmistajan ohjeiden vastaisesta asennuksesta, käytöstä, huollosta tai korjauksesta
 - jäljestäminen tai asennusympäristön suurtuskyky, jonka osana läte on
 - vikat, jotka johtuvat lopputyöstä, järeleväyhteisistä, järeleväyhteisistä tai asennusympäristöstä, johon läte on asennettu
 - vikat, jotka johtuvat salamaniskusta tai järeleväyhteisistä
 - normaali kuluminen
 - laitteet, joiden arvokilpi on muutettu tai arvokilpi on poistettu
 - esteettiset vikat, joilla ei ole vaikutusta laitteiden toimintaan.
4. VASTUUNRAJOITUS
- Valmistaja ei vastaa laitteiden purkamisesta, asentamisesta tai kuljettamisesta aiheutuneista kuluista tai kustannuksista; tämä takuu rajoittuu kaikkiaan olissa vain tarpeellisiin korjauksiin ja niistä aiheutuneisiin kohtuullisiin, etukäteen sovituihin kuluihin ja kustannuksiin. Valmistaja ei missään tapauksessa vastaa epäsuorista tai välillisistä kuluista, kustannuksista tai vahingoista, esimerkiksi tuontotarkastuksista, illevali- ja vahingoista, joiden aiheutuminen meneyksessä tai ellisille olemoille aiheutuvista vahingoista tai vahingoista.

ENERVENT UNITÉ DE VENTILATION
CONDITIONS DE GARANTIE 2018 UNION EUROPÉENNE

FR

ENERVENT VENTILATIONSEINHEIT
GARANTIEBEDINGUNGEN 2018 EUROPÄISCHE UNION

DE

ENERVENT VENTILATION
UNIT WARRANTY CONDITIONS 2018 EUROPEAN UNION

EN

ENERVENT VENTILATIONSSAGGREGAT
GARANTIVILLKOR 2018 EUROPEISKA UNIONEN

SV

ENERVENT ILMANVAIHTOLAITE
TAKUUEHDOT 2018 / EUROOPAN UNIONI

FI

ENERVENT ventilation unit
WARRANTY CONDITIONS 2018 FOR EUROPEAN UNION